-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1619039002 Fee: $58.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/08/2016 08:05 AM Pg: 1 of6

This Document Prepaied By:

JANE HARRISON

PNC MORTGAGE, A P.VISION OF PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

Wmmmmo: #:10302440
First American Tite |RMALEITRMNNN

Loss Mitigation Title Services 1454 1
P.Q. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: WHITE TOWNSEND - MOD REC Sv

Tax/Parcel #: 31251080030000
[Space Above This Line for Recording Datx|
Original Principal Amount: $155,904.00 FHA\VA Csse No.:137-4521161 703

Unpaid Principal Amount: $149,040.05 Loan No: 407228894
New Principal Amount: $125,632.12
Capitalization Amount: $0.00

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACY)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 17TH day of DECEMLER, 2013,
between CASSANDRA J WHITE-TOWNSEND WIFE, ROBERT J TOWNSEND HUSBAND
(“Borrower”) whose address is 3137 HERITAGE BOULEVARD, MATTESON, ILLINOIS 60443 and PNC
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY
MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANK

(“Lender”), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated JULY 10, 2009 and recorded on JULY 24, 2009 in INSTRUMENT
NO. 0920515073, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the

HUD-HAMP 10052015_356 0006228394



1619039002 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property™, located at

3137 HERITAGE BOULEVARD, MATTESON, ILLINOIS 60443
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In_sonsideration of the mutal promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as

follows (notv ithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L.

As of, JANUARY 1, 2014 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Prircipai Balance™) is U.S. $125,632.12, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender, plus capiizlized interest in the amount of U.S. $0.00 and other amounts capitalized, which is
limited to escrows ard any legal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been accrued for
work completed. This Jupaid Principal Balance has been reduced by the contemporaneous HUD
Partial Claim amount of $44,712.02. This agreement is conditioned on the proper execution and
recording of this HUD Par:ia’ Claim.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpzid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender Interest
will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Palance at the yearly rate of 4.8750%, from JANUARY 1,
2014. Borrower promises to make mon'hly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $ 664.86,
beginning on the 1ST day of FEBRUARY, £074, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succeeding month until principal and interest ar2 pxid in full. The yearly rate of 4.8750% will remain
in effect until principal and interest are paid in fitli. 12 ea JANUARY 1, 2044 (the “Maturity Date”),
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and ‘th: Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full oi'the Maiurity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property s cold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold o fransierred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of atl swns secured by the Security
Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleratiun The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or in=ilea within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails o pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by uv.; Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(@ all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the
Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in

HUD-HAMP 10052015_356 0006228894

Page?2



1619039002 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the
Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely
Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b)  all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in (2) above.

5. “iy+Le Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
in % Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt,
by extiriag into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal
liability for the underlying debt.

6. Nothing in this Ar,reement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Yote and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Noteapi Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

7. Borrower agrees to make and execate other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agrezm2pt which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and
inure to the heirs, executors, administ.z cors, and assigns of the Borrower.

HUD-HAMP 10052015_356 0006228894
Page 3



1619039002 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness Whereof, | ted th eement
7
W RA J IT OWNSEND

Borrower: ROBERT J TOWNSEND

Borrower:

Borrower:

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

U/2/ 16
Da
oh o

Date

Date

Date

BORROWER ACKNO'WLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of

This instrument was acknowledged beie:e ine on

(date) by -

RUFRT J TOWNSEND (name/s of person/s acknowledged).

Notary Public
(Seal)
Printed Name:

OFICiAL SEAL
SAINTHRE/, PUPINSON
1y Public - §2.2-07 Iinois

My Commissi i
My Commnssmn expires: y Lommission Expires Fer 24, 2018

Feb cQj,_’_;;/Jf

HUD-HAMP 10052015_356

Page 4

0006228894



1619039002 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY
MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANK

cStoca Hey i d— uhuhu

By SUSAN dOEFLER (prmt name) I Date
Mortgage O Ficer (tltle)
- [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
State of D\M 8

County of y !kﬁ 93_ A _\}

The foregoing instrument was ackn rw‘edged before me this HSTMJ & / é% 2l

(date) by SUSAN HOEFLER, the' MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC{ BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MEKC =R TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
NATIONAL CITY BANK

\

,a ———-/corporation, on behalf of the corporation

. U

tary Public
JUDITH A, JEFFERSO:". ) ‘ocary Public

/ _/@ A~ ndhribeSok o Ohio
Printed Name: $u4t&‘$ J eerec My Commission Expies Oct. 1, 204
My commission expires: 06 Y ! { 2018

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

‘"" e

HUD-HAMP 10052015_356 0006228894
Page §



1619039002 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CASSANDRA J WHITE-TOWNSEND WIFE, ROBERT J TOWNSEND HUSBAND
LOAN NUMBER: 00062288%4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE L/ANT' REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

COUNTY 4 COOK,
CITY OF MATTESON, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
LOT 50, BOT% I*LUSIVE, IN HOLDEN PARK SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART

OF THE WEST
1/2 OF THE NORTHW<ST 1/4 OF SECTION 25 AND PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

INCOOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3137 HERITAGE BU” CEVARD, MATTESON, ILLINOIS 60443

UMWY W1Te Tomse
5159551gu|ﬂ WD

L wetvweconrpe
FIRST AMERICAN ELS ‘ . NRECORDED, RETURN o),
RST AMERICAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 1100 SUPR10R A gﬁg\gﬂ%@ .
OO O fiﬂ%ﬂ%@wﬁ?
HUD-HAMP 10052015_356 0006228894

Page 6



